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Subject:  Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design, Accredited Professional (LEED-AP) 
 
Applicability: Directive  
1.  The Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Army for Installations (Installations and Housing) has 
established the very ambitious goal of achieving LEED New Construction (LEED®-NC) Silver for 
all MCA projects.  Additionally, more stringent requirements for all Federal Agencies are being 
discussed in the U. S. Congress.  As a service provider to the Army and Air Force, USACE needs to 
position itself for success.  The requirements established by this ECB are expected to help us do so.  

a. Effective 01 October 2007 each District and Center with a Military Programs mission, and 
each Center of Standardization (COS) shall have at least one U. S. Green Building Council 
(USGBC) LEED-AP on its staff to provide review, consulting, facilitation and interpretation to 
Military Programs Project Development Teams (PDTs).  Supervisors are encouraged to include this 
requirement in staff IDP’s and make maximum use of their authority to fund this training to become 
LEED-AP.   

b. The enclosed list of District/Center sustainable design POCs is being maintained by 
Mr. Richard Schneider, CERL.  Request Chiefs of Regional Business Technical (RBT) Divisions 
update the list as appropriate and return to Mr. Richard Schneider no later than 01 October 2007.  
Additionally each RBT will appoint one person at the Regional Business Center (RBC) as the POC 
for Sustainable Design and Development (SDD) and include this POC information in the update to 
Mr. Schneider.  Mr. Schneider should be advised expeditiously of any changes as they occur in order 
to keep the list up to date.  More information on becoming a LEED Accredited Professional is 
available at http://www.usgbc.org/DisplayPage.aspx?CategoryID=1306.    

c. The following courses are recommended for individuals supporting SDD activities.  These 
courses are available at member pricing under the Army’s membership in the USGBC.  A 10-15% 
discount is available for multiple attendees at the same workshop.  To obtain group discount code, 
contact the USGBC at workshop@usgbc.org prior to individual registration.  To register at the 
discount price, obtain the Army Corporate Access ID from one of the POCs listed. 

(1)  LEED 101:  Getting Started with Green – This half day workshop provides an 
introduction to USGBC and the LEED Green Building Rating Systems, an overview of the return on 
investment (ROI) of green building, green building tools and resources, and project case studies and 
lessons learned.  This course will be available on line in the near future.  This workshop is offered 
across the country for the current early registration member price of $175 on an individual basis. 
More information on this workshop is available at 
http://www.usgbc.org/DisplayPage.aspx?CMSPageID=1556#101  

http://www.usgbc.org/DisplayPage.aspx?CategoryID=1306
http://www.usgbc.org/DisplayPage.aspx?CMSPageID=1556#101
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(2)  LEED Technical Reviews:  Credit Requirements & Processes, LEED for New 
Construction - This full day workshop provides a detailed exploration of LEED®-NC (New 
Construction).  It offers the student basic tools and insights needed to incorporate green building into 
projects, including examples of successful strategies for each credit.  It is highly recommended for 
LEED AP exam preparation.  This workshop is offered across the country for the current early 
registration member price of $345 on an individual basis.   More information on this workshop is 
available at http://www.usgbc.org/DisplayPage.aspx?CMSPageID=1556#Tech. 

(3)  Essentials of LEED Professional Accreditation – This on-line course will help 
attendees gain an in-depth understanding of LEED requirements, resources, and processes and is 
tailored to preparing candidates for the LEED AP exam.  This course is currently available at the 
discounted rate of $125 by arrangement with the USGBC.  Coordinate registrations for this training 
directly with Lana Travis, Manager, Education Programs, USGBC, 202-828-1139.  A more 
complete description of the training is available on the USGBC web site at 
http://www.usgbc.org/DisplayPage.aspx?CMSPageID=1597.   

(4)  LEED Professional Accreditation Exam -- The LEED-AP exam is administered 
exclusively for the USGBC by Thompson Prometric at sites across the United States for the member 
price of $250.  Exam candidates must first visit the USGBC web site to create an accreditation 
profile and receive an eligibility ID, then proceed to the Prometric web site to select a test site and 
schedule an exam session.  Corps of Engineers personnel shall take the LEED®-NC 2.2 exam track.  
Complete information on exam content; registration and helpful study tips is available on the 
USGBC web site at http://www.usgbc.org/DisplayPage.aspx?CMSPageID=1562&; and from the 
LEED AP Handbook available at http://www.usgbc.org/ShowFile.aspx?DocumentID=2158.  For 
information on Test Site Locations, as well as to schedule an exam, visit the Prometric website at 
http://www.prometric.com/USGBC/default.htm.    

2.  POC for this ECB at HQ is Mr. Harry Goradia, 202-761-4736 and at ERDC, CERL is 
Mr. Richard Schneider, 217-373-6752, richard.l.schneider@erdc.usace.army.mil.   

 

Encl.  

 
 
 
 
 
  //S// 
MOODY K. MILES III, P.E., L.S. 
Acting Chief, Engineering and Construction  
Directorate of Civil Works 
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CEERD Schneider, Richard L. richard.l.schneider@erdc.usace.army.mil; X X 
CEERD Stumpf, Annette L. annette.l.stumpf@erdc.usace.army.mil; X X 
GRD        
HNC* Scott, Marilyn L. Marilyn.L.Scott@hnd01.usace.army.mil; X  
HNC DuVernay, Neil T. Neil.T.DuVernay@hnd01.usace.army.mil;  X 
LRB Green, Daniel N. Daniel.N.Green@lrb01.usace.army.mil; X X 
LRC        
LRD Brotherton, Larry J. Larry.J.Brotherton@lrdor.usace.army.mil; X   
LRE        
LRH        
LRL* Pohl, Doug Doug.Pohl@lrl02.usace.army.mil; X  
LRN        
LRP        
MVD        
MVK       
MVM Cohn, Andrew D. Andrew.D.Cohn@mvm02.usace.army.mil; X   
MVN Bivona, John C. John.C.Bivona@mvn02.usace.army.mil; X   
MVP Fares, Tony S. tony.s.fares@mvp02.usace.army.mil; X   
MVR Tatro, Ray D. Ray.D.Tatro@mvr02.usace.army.mil; X   
MVS Quigley, Thomas J. Thomas.J.Quigley@mvs02.usace.army.mil; X   
NAB DeLaPena, Andrea Andrea.E.DeLaPena@nab02.usace.army.mil; X X 
NAD        
NAE Friedt, David W. David.W.Friedt@nae02.usace.army.mil; X   
NAN Dannemann, Thomas R. Thomas.R.Dannemann@nan02.usace.army.mil; X  
NAO* Deglandon, Terry L. Terry.L.Deglandon@nao02.usace.army.mil; X  
NAP Sincavage, Thomas S. Thomas.S.Sincavage@nap02.usace.army.mil; X   
NAU Raney, Jeff P. jeff.p.raney@nau02.usace.army.mil; X  
NAU Abraham, Ezra ezra.e.abraham@nau02.usace.army.mil;  X 
NWD Fitzsimmons, Robert J. Robert.J.Fitzsimmons@nwd01.usace.army.mil; X   
NWK Hunt, John R. John.R.Hunt@nwk02.usace.army.mil; X  
NWO* Gorup, Bernard R. Bernard.R.Gorup@nwo02.usace.army.mil; X  
NWO* Lowe, James H. James.H.Lowe@nwo02.usace.army.mil;  X 
NWO* Nohr, Brian A. brian.a.nohr@usace.army.mil;  X 
NWO* Rejda, Galen D. galen.d.rejda@usace.army.mil;  X 
NWP        
NWS* Fiess, Jeanette M. Jeanette.M.Fiess@nws02.usace.army.mil;  X 
NWS* Melchert, Yolanda E. Yolanda.E.Melchert@nws02.usace.army.mil; X X 
NWS* Moellenberndt, Anne M. Anne.M.Moellenberndt@nws02.usace.army.mil;  X 
NWS* Tolman, Thomas S. Thomas.S.Tolman@nws02.usace.army.mil; X X 
NWW        
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POA  Shaffer, Rebecca J. Rebecca.J.Shaffer@poa02.usace.army.mil; X  
POD Nakamoto, Ryo Ryo.Nakamoto@pod01.usace.army.mil; X  
POJ Nakamura, Dan A. Dan.A.Nakamura@poj02.usace.army.mil; X  
POJ Uyeno, Russell A. Russell.A.Uyeno@poj02.usace.army.mil;  X 
SAC       
SAD Smith, Christopher T Christopher.T.Smith@sad01.usace.army.mil; X   
SAJ        
SAM Greenspan, Aleta S. Aleta.S.Greenspan@sam.usace.army.mil; X  
SAS* Milton, Judith F. Judith.F.Milton@sas02.usace.army.mil; X X 
SAS* Panu, Veijo T. Veijo.T.Panu@sas02.usace.army.mil;  X 
SAS* Williams, Denise D. Denise.D.Williams@sas02.usace.army.mil;  X 
SAW        
SPA Glandon, Ragan L. Ragan.L.Glandon@spa02.usace.army.mil;  X 
SPA Marshall, James E. James.E.Marshall@spa02.usace.army.mil; X X 
SPD Hovell, Joseph F. Joseph.F.Hovell@spd02.usace.army.mil; X   
SPK* Buell, Ralph F. Ralph.F.Buell@spk01.usace.army.mil; X  
SPK* Turner, David David.H.Turner@spk01.usace.army.mil;  X 
SPL Quintero, Alfonso J. Alfonso.J.Quintero@spl01.usace.army.mil; X  
SPN Cheong, Herbert H Herbert.H.Cheong@spd02.usace.army.mil; X   
SWD Fano, Manuel Manuel.Fano@SWD02.usace.army.mil; X   
SWF Baggett, Jimmy D. Jimmy.D.Baggett@swf02.usace.army.mil; X X 
SWG Walsdorf, Jacob C. Jacob.C.Walsdorf@SWG02.usace.army.mil; X   
SWL Cameron, Laura L. Laura.L.Cameron@swl02.usace.army.mil; X X 
SWT* Gurley, David F. David.F.Gurley@SWT03.usace.army.mil; X  
SWT* Lewis, Randall K. Randall.K.Lewis@SWT03.usace.army.mil;  X 
TAC Worthington, David L. David.L.Worthington@tac01.usace.army.mil; X  
TAC Young, John K. John.K.Young@tac01.usace.army.mil;  X 
     
* Center of Standardization   
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